REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADF4106

assembly.
3GND = AGND = DGND = 0 V
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADF4106BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADF4106BCP –40°C to +85°C CP-20
*RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
CP = Chip Scale Package
Contact the factory for chip availability.
Note that aluminum bond wire should not be used with the ADF4106 die.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
ADF4106 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. 0
ADF4106
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Mnemonic Function
RSET Connecting a resistor between this pin and CPGND sets the maximum charge pump output current. The nominal
voltage potential at the RSET pin is 0.6 V. The relationship between ICP and RSET is
I
RCP MAX
SET
 = 25 5.
So, with RSET = 5.1 kΩ, ICPMAX = 5 mA.
CP Charge Pump Output. When enabled this provides ± ICP to the external loop filter, which in turn drives the
external VCO.
CPGND Charge Pump Ground. This is the ground return path for the charge pump.
AGND Analog Ground. This is the ground return path of the prescaler.
RFINB Complementary Input to the RF Prescaler. This point must be decoupled to the ground plane with a small bypass
capacitor, typically 100 pF. See Figure 3.
RFINA Input to the RF Prescaler. This small signal input is ac coupled to the external VCO.
AVDD Analog Power Supply. This may range from 2.7 V to 3.3 V. Decoupling capacitors to the analog ground plane
should be placed as close as possible to this pin. AVDD must be the same value as DVDD.
REFIN Reference Input. This is a CMOS input with a nominal threshold of VDD/2 and a dc equivalent input resistance of
100 kΩ. See Figure 2. This input can be driven from a TTL or CMOS crystal oscillator or it can be ac coupled.
DGND Digital Ground
CE Chip Enable. A logic low on this pin powers down the device and puts the charge pump output into three-state
mode. Taking the pin high will power up the device depending on the status of the power-down bit F2.